332C 2-25-25 (R-2025-340)

RESOLUTION NUMBER R- 316063

DATE OF FINAL PASSAGE MAR 0 5 2025

A RESOLUTION OF THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SAN DIEGO ESTABLISHING UNDERGROUND UTILITY DISTRICTS FOR NORTH CLAIREMONT (6L), JAMACHALOMITA (4X AND 4X1), BARRIO LOGAN (8H) AND KENSINGTON (3CC1) FINANCED THROUGH THE CITY OF SAN DIEGO UNDERGROUNDING SURCHARGE FUND.

RECITALS

The Council of the City of San Diego (Council) adopts this Resolution based on the following:

- A. Under the Underground Utilities Procedural Ordinance as codified in Chapter 6,
 Article 1, Division 5 of the San Diego Municipal Code (Undergrounding Ordinance) a public
 hearing is required to form an Underground Utility District.
- B. Following City staff's recommendation, Council adopted Resolution 316013 (Jan. 28, 2025) setting a public hearing to determine whether the public health, safety or general welfare requires the removal of poles, overhead wires and associated structures and the underground installation of wires and facilities for supplying electric, communication, community antenna television or similar or associated service within those certain areas of the City of San Diego more particularly described as follows (the Districts):

Council District	CIP ID	Project Name	Planning Level Estimate of Project Cost	
2	UU243	Block 6L	\$59,488,578.00	
4	UU292	Block 4X	\$20,908,941.00	
4	UU293	Block 4X1	\$17,498,801.00	
8	UU820	Block 8H	\$62,052,609.00	
9	UU906	Block 3CC1	\$30,760,315.00	

- B. The legal descriptions of each District listed above are on file in the Office of the City Clerk as Document No. RR^{\perp} 316013.
- C. Notice of the public hearing was given to all Affected Persons and Utility Companies as required by the Undergrounding Ordinance.
- D. The public hearing was held, and all interested persons were given an opportunity to be heard.
- E. The Office of the City Attorney prepared this Resolution based on the information provided by City staff (including information provided by affected third parties and verified by City staff), with the understanding that this information is complete and accurate.

ACTION ITEMS

Be it resolved by the Council of the City of San Diego as follows:

- 1. The Council finds and determines that creation of the above described Districts is in the general public interest because: such undergrounding will avoid or eliminate an unusually heavy concentration of overhead facilities; the street or road or right of way is extensively used by the general public and carries a heavy volume of pedestrian or vehicular traffic; the street or road or right of way adjoins or passes through a civic area or public recreation area or an area of unusual scenic interest to the general public; or the street, road, or right of way is considered an arterial street or major collector.
- 2. The Council finds and determines that the public health, safety or general welfare require the removal of poles, overhead wires and associated overhead structures and the underground installation of wires and facilities for supplying electric, communication, community antenna television or similar or associated service within the areas set forth above pursuant to Underground Ordinance; the above described areas are hereby declared to be

Underground Utility Districts in the City of San Diego; the removal of poles, overhead wires and associated structures is ordered according to the schedule to be established and adopted by the Mayor; and the maps and documents referred to above are hereby incorporated as a part of this resolution.

- 3. The Mayor is authorized to establish a schedule (District Schedule) for the underground conversion of all poles, overhead wires, and associated structures.
- 4. The Mayor is authorized to notify, within fifteen calendar days of the effective date of adoption of the District Schedule, all affected Utility Companies and all Affected Persons as defined Undergrounding Ordinance, of the provisions of the District Schedule, of the date by which all poles and related overhead structures shall be removed, and of the applicable date set by the Mayor by which all work required to convert the facilities shall be accomplished. The Mayor shall further notify said Affected Persons as defined in Chapter 6, Article 1, Division 5 of the San Diego Municipal Code that if they desire to continue to receive electric, communication, community antenna television or similar or associated service they shall permit installation of all necessary facility changes on their premises, or provide such changes at their own expense, so as to receive underground service from the supplying Utility Company's relocated underground lines, subject to applicable rules, regulations and tariffs of the respective utility company on file

with the Public Utilities Commission of the State of California (as of the date of adoption of this resolution) and subject to all other applicable requirements of State law and City ordinances.

By Py

APPROVED: HEATHER FERBERT, City Attorney

Ryan P. Verrity
Deputy City Attorney

RPG:cw:jn2 1/2/2025

Or.Dept: Transportation

CC No.: N/A

Doc. No.: 3917113

I hereby certify that the Council of the City of San Diego adopted this Resolution at a meeting held on _____ FEB 2.5 2025 ____.

DIANA J.S, FUENTES

Deputy City Clerk

Approved: 3/3/25

TODO GLORIA, Mayor

Vetoed:

(date)

TODD GLORIA, Mayor

Passed by the Council of The	e City of San Diego	on <u>FE</u>	B 25 2025	_, by the following vote:			
Councilmembers	Yeas	Nays	Not Present	Recused			
Joe LaCava	\mathbf{Z}						
Jennifer Campbell	[/						
Stephen Whitburn	$\ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ $						
Henry Foster, III	$\not\!$						
Marni von Wilpert	₽						
Kent Lee	Þ						
Raul A. Campillo	Z.						
Vivian Moreno	ot Z						
Sean Elo-Rivera	Й						
(Please note: When a resolution is approved by the Mayor, the date of final passage is the date the approved resolution was returned to the Office of the City Clerk.)							
AUTHENTICATED BY:		Mayo.	TODD GLORIA Mayor of The City of San Diego, California.				
(Seal)	·		DIANA J.S. FL				
		By Si	nda dri Gilbert	sens, Deputy Sanchez			
		Office of the City Clerk, San Diego, California					
Resolution Number R							